

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs S Waldram

Respondent: Mr A Abadi trading as Lord Recruitment

HELD AT: Manchester **ON:** 6 February 2018

BEFORE: Employment Judge Franey (sitting alone)

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant: In Person
Respondent: Did not attend

JUDGMENT

- 1. The title of the respondent in these proceedings is amended to Mr A Abadi trading as Lord Recruitment.
- 2. The complaint under the Working Time Regulations 1998 succeeds and the respondent is ordered to pay the claimant the gross sum of £549.04 in respect of annual leave accrued but untaken at termination of employment.
- The complaint of breach of contract succeeds and the respondent is ordered to pay the claimant the sum of £70.00 in respect of reimbursement of mileage expenses.
- 4. The total sum payable by the respondent to the claimant is **£619.04**.

Employment Judge Franey 6 February 2018

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

8 February 2018

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.